Designated pursuant to section 1(a)(iii)(A) of E.O. 13224, as amended, for being owned, controlled, or directed by, or having acted or purported to act for or on behalf of, directly or indirectly, Michael Ibarra Diaz Jr., a person sanctioned pursuant to E.O. 13224, as amended.

8. KVY BUCERIAS, S.A. DE C.V. (a.k.a. KKVY BUCERIAS, S.A. DE C.V.), Guadalajara, Jalisco, Mexico; Secondary sanctions risk: section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as amended by Executive Order 13886; Organization Established Date 08 Sep 2022; Organization Type: Real estate activities on a fee or contract basis; Folio Mercantil No. N–2022067653 (Mexico) [SDGT] [ILLICIT-DRUGS-EO14059] (Linked To: IBARRA DIAZ JR., Michael).

Designated pursuant to section 1(b)(iii) of E.O. 14059 for being owned, controlled, or directed by, or having acted or purported to act for or on behalf of, directly or indirectly, Michael Ibarra Diaz Jr., a person sanctioned pursuant to E.O. 14059.

Designated pursuant to section 1(a)(iii)(A) of E.O. 13224, as amended, for being owned, controlled, or directed by, or having acted or purported to act for or on behalf of, directly or indirectly, Michael Ibarra Diaz Jr., a person sanctioned pursuant to E.O. 13224, as amended.

9. LAMINADO PROFESIONAL AUTOMOTRIZ ELTE, S.A. DE C.V. (a.k.a. "CENTRO DE REPARACION ELITE"), Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico; Secondary sanctions risk: section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as amended by Executive Order 13886; Organization Established Date 18 Mar 2015; Organization Type: Sale of motor vehicle parts and accessories; Folio Mercantil No. 16717 (Mexico) [SDGT] [ILLICIT-DRUGS-EO14059] (Linked To: IBARRA DIAZ IR., Michael).

Designated pursuant to section 1(b)(iii) of E.O. 14059 for being owned, controlled, or directed by, or having acted or purported to act for or on behalf of, directly or indirectly, Michael Ibarra Diaz Jr., a person sanctioned pursuant to E.O. 14059.

Designated pursuant to section 1(a)(iii)(A) of E.O. 13224, as amended, for being owned, controlled, or directed by, or having acted or purported to act for or on behalf of, directly or indirectly, Michael Ibarra Diaz Jr., a person sanctioned pursuant to E.O. 13224, as amended.

10. SANTAMARIA CRUISE, S. DE R.L. DE C.V., Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico; Secondary sanctions risk: section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as amended by Executive Order 13886; Organization Established Date 16 Oct

2019; Organization Type: Tour operator activities; Folio Mercantil No. N–2019090135 (Mexico) [SDGT] [ILLICIT-DRUGS-EO14059] (Linked To: IBARRA DIAZ JR., Michael).

Designated pursuant to section 1(b)(iii) of E.O. 14059 for being owned, controlled, or directed by, or having acted or purported to act for or on behalf of, directly or indirectly, Michael Ibarra Diaz Jr., a person sanctioned pursuant to E.O. 14059.

Designated pursuant to section 1(a)(iii)(A) of E.O. 13224, as amended, for being owned, controlled, or directed by, or having acted or purported to act for or on behalf of, directly or indirectly, Michael Ibarra Diaz Jr., a person sanctioned pursuant to E.O. 13224, as amended.

11. SERVICIOS INMOBILIARIOS IBADI, S.A. DE C.V., Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico; Secondary sanctions risk: section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as amended by Executive Order 13886; Organization Established Date 24 Mar 2010; Organization Type: Real estate activities on a fee or contract basis; Folio Mercantil No. 15474 (Mexico) [SDGT] [ILLICIT-DRUGS-EO14059] (Linked To: IBARRA DIAZ JR., Michael).

Designated pursuant to section 1(b)(iii) of E.O. 14059 for being owned, controlled, or directed by, or having acted or purported to act for or on behalf of, directly or indirectly, Michael Ibarra Diaz Jr., a person sanctioned pursuant to E.O. 14059.

Designated pursuant to section 1(a)(iii)(A) of E.O. 13224, as amended, for being owned, controlled, or directed by, or having acted or purported to act for or on behalf of, directly or indirectly, Michael Ibarra Diaz Jr., a person sanctioned pursuant to E.O. 13224, as amended.

12. SUNMEX TRAVEL, S. DE R.L. DE C.V., Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico; Secondary sanctions risk: section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as amended by Executive Order 13886; Organization Established Date 20 Sep 2010; Organization Type: Real estate activities on a fee or contract basis; Folio Mercantil No. 15661 (Mexico) [SDGT] [ILLICIT-DRUGS-EO14059] (Linked To: IBARRA DIAZ JR., Michael).

Designated pursuant to section 1(b)(iii) of E.O. 14059 for being owned, controlled, or directed by, or having acted or purported to act for or on behalf of, directly or indirectly, Michael Ibarra Diaz Jr., a person sanctioned pursuant to E.O. 14059.

Designated pursuant to section 1(a)(iii)(A) of E.O. 13224, as amended, for being owned, controlled, or directed by, or having acted or purported to act for or on behalf of, directly or indirectly, Michael Ibarra Diaz Jr., a person sanctioned pursuant to E.O. 13224, as amended.

13. TTR GO, S.A. DE C.V., Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico; Secondary sanctions risk: section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as amended by Executive Order 13886; Organization Established Date 29 Feb 2016; Organization Type: Travel agency activities; R.F.C. TGO1602292I6 (Mexico) [SDGT] [ILLICIT-DRUGS-EO14059] (Linked To: IBARRA DIAZ JR., Michael).

Designated pursuant to section 1(b)(iii) of E.O. 14059 for being owned, controlled, or directed by, or having acted or purported to act for or on behalf of, directly or indirectly, Michael Ibarra Diaz Jr., a person sanctioned pursuant to E.O. 14059.

Designated pursuant to section 1(a)(iii)(A) of E.O. 13224, as amended, for being owned, controlled, or directed by, or having acted or purported to act for or on behalf of, directly or indirectly, Michael Ibarra Diaz Jr., a person sanctioned pursuant to E.O. 13224, as amended.

Bradley T. Smith,

Director, Office of Foreign Assets Control.
[FR Doc. 2025–15559 Filed 8–14–25; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4810–AL–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Office of Foreign Assets Control

Notice of OFAC Sanctions Actions

AGENCY: Office of Foreign Assets Control, Treasury.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Department of the Treasury's Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) is publishing the names of one or more persons that have been placed on OFAC's Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons List (SDN List) based on OFAC's determination that one or more applicable legal criteria were satisfied. All property and interests in property subject to U.S. jurisdiction of these persons are blocked, and U.S. persons are generally prohibited from engaging in transactions with them.

DATES: This action was issued on August 12, 2025. See **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section for relevant dates.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

OFAC: Associate Director for Global Targeting, 202–622–2420; Assistant Director for Sanctions Compliance, 202–622–2490 or https://ofac.treasury.gov/contact-ofac.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Electronic Availability

The SDN List and additional information concerning OFAC sanctions programs are available on OFAC's website: https://ofac.treasury.gov.

Notice of OFAC Actions

On August 12, 2025, OFAC determined that the property and interests in property subject to U.S. jurisdiction of the following persons are

blocked under the relevant sanctions authorities listed below.

Entities

BILLING CODE 4810-AL-P

1. COALITION OF CONGOLESE PATRIOTIC RESISTANCE-FORCE DE FRAPPE (a.k.a. COALITION DES PATRIOTES RESISTANTS CONGOLAIS-FORCE DE FRAPPE; a.k.a. "PARECO"; a.k.a. "PARECO-FF"), Masisi Territory, North Kivu, Congo, Democratic Republic of the; Organization Established Date 23 Nov 2022; alt. Organization Established Date 2006; Target Type Armed Group [DRCONGO].

Designated pursuant to section 1(a)(ii)(C)(1) of Executive Order (E.O.) 13413 of October 27, 2006, "Blocking Property of Certain Persons Contributing to the Conflict in the Democratic Republic of the Congo," as amended by E.O. 13671 of July 8, 2014, "Taking Additional Steps to Address the National Emergency With Respect to the Conflict in the Democratic Republic of the Congo" (E.O. 13413, as amended) for being responsible for or complicit in, or having engaged in, directly or indirectly, actions or policies that threaten the peace, security, or stability of the Democratic Republic of the Congo (DRC).

COOPERATIVE DES ARTISANAUX MINIERS DU CONGO (a.k.a. "CDMC"; a.k.a. "CDMC ENTITE SARL"; a.k.a. "CDMC SARL"), 084, Avenue Tulipier, Quartier Les Volcans, Commune of Goma, North Kivu, Congo, Democratic Republic of the; 4, Quartier Filtisaf, Kalemie, Tanganyika, Congo, Democratic Republic of the; Website https://cdmcentite.com; Organization Established Date 21 Jun 2017; alt. Organization Established Date 2009; National ID No. 6-118-N60346P (Congo, Democratic Republic of the) [DRCONGO].

Designated pursuant to section 1(a)(ii)(C)(1) of E.O. 13413, as amended, for being responsible for or complicit in, or having engaged in, directly or indirectly, actions or policies that threaten the peace, security, or stability of the DRC; and section 1(a)(ii)(C)(7) of E.O. 13413, as amended, for being responsible for or complicit in, or having engaged in, directly or indirectly, support to persons, including armed groups, involved in activities that threaten the peace, security, or stability of the DRC or that undermine democratic processes or institutions in the DRC, through the illicit trade in natural resources of the DRC; and section 1(a)(ii)(F) of E.O. 13413, as amended, for having materially assisted, sponsored, or provided financial, material, logistical, or technological support for, or goods or services in support of COALITION OF CONGOLESE PATRIOTIC RESISTANCE-FORCE DE FRAPPE, a person whose property and interests in property are blocked pursuant to E.O. 13413, as amended.

3. EAST RISE CORPORATION LIMITED (Chinese Traditional: 振東有限公司), Room 1003, 10/F, Wu Sang House, 655 Nathan Road, Mong Kok, Kowloon, Hong Kong, China; Website https://eastrise.hk; Organization Established Date 08 Apr 2011; Company Number 1585306 (Hong Kong); Business Registration Number 58200808 (Hong Kong) [DRCONGO].

Designated pursuant to section 1(a)(ii)(F) of E.O. 13413, as amended, for having materially assisted, sponsored, or provided financial, material, logistical, or technological support for, or goods or services in support of COOPERATIVE DES ARTISANAUX MINIERS DU CONGO, a person whose property and interests in property are blocked pursuant to E.O. 13413, as amended.

4. STAR DRAGON CORPORATION LIMITED (Chinese Traditional:

星龍興業有限公司), Room 1510, Shatin Galleria, 18-24 Shan Mei Street, Fotan, New Territories, Hong Kong, China; Room 810, 8/F., Nan Fung Commercial Centre, 19 Lam Lok Street, Hong Kong, China; Website https://stardragon.hk; Organization Established Date 16 May 2008; Company Number 1237860 (Hong Kong); Business Registration Number 39369904 (Hong Kong) [DRCONGO].

Designated pursuant to section 1(a)(ii)(F) of E.O. 13413, as amended, for having materially assisted, sponsored, or provided financial, material, logistical, or technological support for, or goods or services in support of COOPERATIVE DES ARTISANAUX MINIERS DU CONGO, a person whose property and interests in property are blocked pursuant to E.O. 13413, as amended.

Bradley T. Smith,

Director, Office of Foreign Assets Control. [FR Doc. 2025–15513 Filed 8–14–25; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4810–AL–C

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Internal Revenue Service

Superfund Tax on Chemical Substances; Request To Modify List of Taxable Substances; Notice of Filing for Chloro-Isobutene-Isoprene Rubber (n=97.75, m=2.25)

AGENCY: Internal Revenue Service (IRS), Treasury.

ACTION: Notice of filing and request for comments.

SUMMARY: This notice of filing announces that a petition has been filed requesting that chloro-isobutene-isoprene rubber ((C_4H_8)_n-($C_5H_{7.31}Cl_{0.69}$)_m; n=97.75, m=2.25) be added to the list of taxable substances. This notice of filing also requests comments on the petition. This notice of filing is not a determination that the list of taxable substances is modified.

DATES: Written comments and requests for a public hearing must be received on or before October 14, 2025.

ADDRESSES: Commenters are encouraged to submit public comments or requests for a public hearing relating to this petition electronically via the Federal eRulemaking Portal at https://www.regulations.gov (indicate public docket number IRS-2025-0137 or chloro-isobutene-isoprene rubber

 $((C_4H_8)_n-(C_5H_{7.31}Cl_{0.69})_m; n=97.75,$ m=2.25)) by following the online instructions for submitting comments. Comments cannot be edited or withdrawn once submitted to the Federal eRulemaking Portal. Alternatively, comments and requests for a public hearing may be mailed to: Internal Revenue Service, Attn: CC:PA:01:PR (Notice of Filing for Chloro-Isobutene-Isoprene Rubber $((C_4H_8)_n-(C_5H_{7.31}Cl_{0.69})_m; n=97.75,$ m=2.25)), Room 5203, P.O. Box 7604, Ben Franklin Station, Washington, DC 20044. All comments received are part of the public record and subject to public disclosure. All comments received will be posted without change to https://www.regulations.gov, including any personal information provided. You should submit only information that you wish to make publicly available. If a public hearing is scheduled, notice of the time and place for the hearing will be published in the Federal Register.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Julia Barlow at (202) 317–6855 (not a toll-free number).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Request To Add Substance to the List

(a) Overview. A petition was filed pursuant to Rev. Proc. 2022–26 (2022–29 I.R.B. 90), as modified by Rev. Proc. 2023–20 (2023–15 I.R.B. 636), requesting that chloro-isobuteneisoprene rubber ((C_4H_8)_n-($C_5H_{7.31}Cl_{0.69}$)_m; n=97.75, m=2.25) be added to the list of taxable substances under section 4672(a) of the Internal Revenue Code

(List). The petition requesting the addition of chloro-isobutene-isoprene rubber ($(C_4H_8)_n$ - $(C_5H_{7.31}Cl_{0.69})_m$; n=97.75, m=2.25) to the List is based on weight and contains the information detailed in paragraph (b) of this document. The information is provided for public notice and comment pursuant to section 9 of Rev. Proc. 2022–26. The publication of petition information in this notice of filing is not a determination and does not constitute Treasury Department or IRS confirmation of the accuracy of the information published.

(b) Petition Content.

(1) Substance name: Chloroisobutene-isoprene rubber ($(C_4H_8)_n$ - $(C_5H_{7.31}Cl_{0.69})_m$; n=97.75, m=2.25).

(2) Petitioner: Arlanxeo USA LLC and Arlanxeo Canada Inc., importers and exporters of chloro-isobutene-isoprene rubber ($(C_4H_8)_n$ - $(C_5H_{7.31}Cl_{0.69})_m$; n=97.75, m=2.25).

- (3) Proposed classification numbers:
- (i) HTSUS number: 4002.39.0000.
- (ii) Schedule B number: 4002.39.0000.
- (iii) CAS number: 68081–82–3.
- (4) Petition filing dates:
- (i) Petition filing date for purposes of making a determination: July 13, 2025.
- (ii) Petition filing date for purposes of section 11.02 of Rev. Proc. 2022–26, as modified by section 3 of Rev. Proc. 2023–20: April 1, 2023.
- (5) Description from petition: Chloroisobutene-isoprene rubber is a halogenated copolymer of butylene and isoprene. It offers a low permeability to gases and moisture, low glass transition temperature and a wide vulcanization versatility with fast cure rates. Chloroisobutene-isoprene rubber is used for